

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 10805 OF 2013

M/S. ELSEETEE AGRO MACHINES INDIA PVT LTD

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

TAMILNADU AGRICULTURAL UNIVERSITY

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

The National Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission ("NCDRC") forfeited the right of the appellant to file its written statement for default in complying with the time schedule prescribed in law.

On the previous occasion, we had granted an adjournment to the learned counsel on behalf of the respondent, Tamil Nadu Agricultural University to seek instructions on whether the University would be willing to accept an order of costs subject to which the written statement may be taken on record.

After taking instructions, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent fairly states that there is no objection to this course of action being taken.

We accordingly, direct that the written statement of the appellant shall be taken on record by the NCDRC subject to the payment of costs quantified at Rs. 2,00,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Only) to the respondent which shall be a condition precedent.

Conditional on the payment of costs within a period of two weeks, the written statement can be filed within a period of three weeks from today.

The NCDRC is requested to expedite the disposal of the consumer complaint.

The civil appeal is, accordingly, disposed of. No costs.

Pending application(s), if any, shall also stand disposed of.

.....J.
(DR. DHANANJAYA Y. CHANDRACHUD)

.....J.
(HEMANT GUPTA)

NEW DELHI,
January 11, 2019

ITEM NO.61

COURT NO.12

SECTION XVII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 10805/2013

M/S. ELSEETEE AGRO MACHINES INDIA PVT LTD

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

TAMILNADU AGRICULTURAL UNIVERSITY

Respondent(s)

(IA 50839/2017-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA 7883/2018-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA 176402/2018-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 11-01-2019 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HEMANT GUPTA

For Appellant(s)

Mr. K.Ramamoorthy, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Shobha Ramamoorthy, AOR
Mr. Sri Ram J. Thalpathy, Adv.
Mr. Shilp Vinod, Adv.
Mr. Pushkin Rajkumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR
Mr. S. Raja Rajeshwaran, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The civil appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(MANISH SETHI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
BRANCH OFFICER

(Signed order is placed on the file)